RESOLUTION NO. 7-7L CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Charles malvers ON THE DAY OF February 1976.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES WITH RALPH L. WOOLPERT COMPANY FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$60,000.00 PLUS \$35,000.00 FOR SERVICES RENDERED DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE EXTENSION OF CLYO ROAD FROM ALEXANDERSVILLE-BELLBROOK ROAD NORTH AND EAST TO WILMINGTON PIKE IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has been petitioned by property owners adjoining a proposed extension of Clyo Road from Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road north and east to Wilmington Pike within the City; and

WHEREAS, in order to initiate the construction of said roadway, it is necessary to secure initial engineering work; and

WHEREAS, the Ralph L. Woolpert Company, consulting engineers and planners, has proposed to do the required engineering work for the City of Centerville for an amount not to exceed \$60,000.00 plus \$35,000.00 for services rendered during construction; and

WHEREAS, professional engineering work is a personal service type contract which is not required to be open to public bidding pursuant to Section 735.05 Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has determined that the Ralph L. Woolpert Company is competent and able to undertake said engineering work;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. The City Manager of the City of Centerville is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with the Ralph L. Woolpert Company, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, for the necessary engineering work in connection with the extension of Clyo Road from Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road north and east to Wilmington Pike in the City of Centerville for an amount not to exceed \$60,000.00 plus \$35,000.00 for services rendered during construction.

PASSED this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1976.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Som

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 7-76, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 26d day of Frances., 1976.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistancy with existing the charter (i.e.,

4 1 1 1

Robert II. Farquhar Municipal Attorney